discount/premium to/over the conversion price as represented by the Comparables ranges from a

discount of 89.60% to a premium of 194.10%. The range of discount/premium to/over the conversion

price of the Comparables is too broad for comparison purposes. Nevertheless, given that (i) the revised

conversion price of the Outstanding Bonds of HK$0.70 is close to the Minimum Reset Conversion

Price of HK$0.728 of the Convertible Bonds; (ii) the deletion of the reset mechanism for the

conversion price of the Outstanding Bonds would avoid any potential adverse dilution effect to the

Shareholders (especially the Independent Shareholders) on their respective shareholdings of the

Company; and (iii) the general downward trend of the price of the Shares during the period under

review as stated above, we are of the view that the revised conversion price is fair and reasonable.

3. Effects on the shareholding structure of the Company

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after the
allotment and issue of
Shares pursuant to the
exercise in full of the

Convertible Bonds
(as amended by the

Amendment Agreement)
at the initial conversion

price of HK$0.70
per Share

No. of

Shares held

Approx.

%

No. of

Shares held

Approx.

%

Hezhong Investment Holding

Co Ltd 945,755,542 48.89 945,755,542 43.60

Wang Wenliang (Note 1) 946,921,542 48.95 946,921,542 43.66

Hao Yu (Note 2) 945,755,542 48.89 945,755,542 43.60

Subscriber who owns more than

10% of the Shares 254,298,000 13.15 368,294,657 16.98

Other Subscribers 13,440,000 0.69 134,142,343 6.18

Public Shareholders 719,742,000 37.21 719,742,000 33.18

Total 1,934,401,542 100.00 2,169,100,542 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Wang Wenliang is an executive Director and is interested in 60% of the issued share capital of Hezhong and

is therefore deemed to be interested in the 945,755,542 Shares held by Hezhong. The remaining 1,166,000 Shares

are held by Mr. Wang Wenliang directly.

2. Mr. Hao Yu is an executive Director and is interested in 40% of the issued share capital of Hezhong, and is

therefore deemed to be interested in the 945,755,542 Shares held by Hezhong.

LETTER FROM VC CAPITAL

— 29 —

As illustrated in the above table, the existing aggregate shareholding of the public Shareholders